

MODZEK

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW CORP

CHARLESTON WV 25364

P O BOX 4108

Request for Quotation

DEP15308

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED	TERMS OF S	ALE	SH	IIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
01/27/				<u> </u>		<u> </u>			
BID OPENING DATE:	03	/17/2011		1	BID	OPE	VING TIME	01:30PM	5000000000
LINE	QUANTIT	Y UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
					N				
0001		JB		962-73					
	RECLAMAT	1 ION: RES	TORATI	ON OF L	AND & OTH	IER I	PROPERTIES		
							•		
	THE WEST	VIRGINI	A PURC	HASING	DIVISION,	FO	R THE		
4.7							PROTECTION	,	
							TORS FOR A		
	1	l l	1	1.			LS FOR THE		. 1
	1	1	I I	I .		ł	JECT KNOWN .	AS]
	1		I	1	STON CO.)	1	DCATED IN		
	KINGWOOD	, WLSI (IKGINI	IA, CIKE	31011 60.7	'			
	A MANDAT	ORY ON S	ITE PE	EBID CO	NFERENCE	SHA	LL BE HELD	ON	
	02/15/11	a 10:00	AM.	ALL INT	ERESTED F	ART	IES ARE	•	
	REQUIRED	1	l l	1			TO ATTEND	· ·	
						-1	IFICATION O	F	l
	THE BID.	- 1					E THAN ONE		
	BIDDER.					· ·	SIVE FOOT		
			ICULT	TERRAIN	AND/OR I	DURII	NG INCLEMEN	T	
-	WEATHER.								
	AN ATTEN	DANCE SH	EET W	LL BE M	ADE AVAIL	ABL	E FOR ALL		
	POTENTIA	1	1	1			SERVE AS T	HE	
	OFFICIAL	DOCUMEN	IT VER	FYING A	TTENDANCE	E AT	THE MANDAT	ORY	
	PRE-BID.	FAILUF	E TO F	ROVIDE	YOUR COMP	ANY	AND		
	1	I	1	1		SHE	ET WILL RES	ULT DEOCNA	-
	IN DISQU						E WIĽL NOT	" RECEIVE	工艺生
							ATTENDANCE.		, 1
					ENSURING			2011 MAR 17 AM	Q: file
	1	1		1 -			ATTENDANCE		J- U-9
							TATE AGENCY		
					ILITY FOR ID ATTENI			, IWV PUEDHASI	NO
	HALLUKE	TO CUMPI		nc FKE → D	IN WIICHT	DANC	L SHEEL. I	NOEWD -	
5555									
SIGNATURE)	λλ	SEERI	EVERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE /			DATE ,)	
	\sim	J V \			TELEPHONE 4	-14-		3/13/11	
PRASID	MN7	FEIN	5-07	54491			ADDRESS CHAI	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	:

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information. Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6)



と思えららば

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15308

AD	DRESS CORRESPOND	ENCE TO ATTENTION OF	88888
	BOWMAN	-	
	50-2157		

EASTERN ARROW ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF THE PROTECTION OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

ГҮРЕ	NAME/ADDRESS	HERE
	EASTERN AI	ROW
	P.O. BOX 4	108
4	CHARLESTON,	WV 25364
	PHONE: 304 4	14-0255
	FAX: 304 414	L-0256

RFQ COPY

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

FEIN

DATE PRINTE	D	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/27/2 BID OPENING DATE:		/17/2011	D.T.D.	ODENTING TIME 03	
LINE	QUANTITY	'17/2011 UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBED	OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	:30PM
	QOSIIIIII	NO.	THE WINDOWSERS	UNIT FAIGE	AMOUNT
			THAT ALL POTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCLUDE	
	THE START ATE, BUT PORTION C BIDDERS W PORTION C OF THE PR	TING TIME FOR PRIOR TO THE PRE-BIND ARRIVE AND PRE-BIND FOR THE PRE-BIND F	ARE REQUESTED TO R THE PRE-BID. BI HE DISMISSAL OF TH ID, WILL BE PERMIT FTER CONCLUSION OF ID, BUT DURING ANY NOT BE PERMITTED	DDERS WHO ARRIVE E TECHNICAL TED TO SIGN IN. THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
		S TO PREBID			
F	PASSING T RIGHT ONT	THE ENTRANCE TO A LOGGING	ED WEST ON ST. RT. TO WALMART ON THE ACCESS ROAD. THE W THE WALMART SHOP	RIGHT, TURN SITE CONSISTS	
] 	APPROXIMA DRIVEWAY PROCEED S PROCEED 1	ATELY 1.5 MI AT THE SEVE STRAIGHT AHE TO A METAL G	, TRAVEL EAST TOWALES. TURN LEFT ON NTH DAY ADVENTIST AD UNTIL THE ROAD ATE. THE SITE IS	TO A GRAVEL CHURCH SIGN. BEARS LEFT. LOCATED OVER	·
	OFFICE AN PH. 304-9 FEE. PAN	1L&R, 601 57 926-0485 UPO	IONS MAY BE OBTAIN TH ST., SE, CHARLE N PAYMENT OF \$15.0 E MADE BY CHECK OR PTED.	STON, WV 25304, O NON-REFUNDABLE	·
. E	EXHIBIT 5	5			
			1-1D-5 PROVIDES THE		
SIGNATIRE		SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS DATE	1



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER

DEP15308

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

þ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R. 601 57TH STREET SE

the remarkable promise and we

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS. LESSE P.O. BOX 4108 ENDOR **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

East of Aside Property DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE |1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

SIGNATURE

TELEPHONE

DATE

TITLE FEIN



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ O

DEP15308 ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A LIENTION OF

CHUCK	BOWMAN	

304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow.net

FEIN

easternarrow@hotmail.com

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT (OF) (1) OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON W. W. V. Commercial 25304 Sar - 300000304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΓĒĐ	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VI	A		F.O.I	3		FREIGHTTERMS
01/27/												
BID OPENING DATE:	Isosoooooo	03/17/	2011			35535-0555-0	BID	OPEN	ING 1	IME	01	:30PM
* LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	17	TEM NUM	BER		UNIT	RICE		AMOUNT
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS"	COMI	PENSATI	ON I	F SUC	CESSE	UL.	
				., ,,,,,,							'	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BE	LOW !	WILL BE	AR	EQUIF	REMENT	•	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT									
	() ()	NOUDAN	CF. C	HOOFO	CEIII	VEND	OR SHAL	, ru	DNTCI			
	1		1		1		UK SHAL INSUR <i>i</i>) r	
			1				THERWIS	1			ı	
							AMOUNT				•	
	1	GE REQ	i i	1	•		•					,
					1		SUCCESS	l l				
	L		1	l	1		- ALL F AMOUNT	1				
	AN APIC	יואטר בע	UAL I	0 100	, UF	INC	ANUUNI	UF I	HE C	JNIKAC	. 1 .	
								-				
	(XX)	BONDS:	FIVE	PERC	ENT (5%)	OF THE	TOTA	L AM	DUNT C)F	
	THE B	ID PAYA	BLE T	O THE	STAT	E OF	WEST V	/IRGI	NIA,	SHALL	BE	
	I .		1		4		D BOND					
							FORMANO					
							MOUNT (
							R BOND					
			l l	1	1	-	ED TO I					
							ER OF					
	1		1 /	1			ALLOWE	1 1 1 1				
							SINESS				Γ ,	,
							D BOND	, PER	RFORM	ANCE		
	ROWD,	OR LAE	OK AN	MAI U	CKIAL	. ๒๒ท	. עו					
	()	MAINTEN	ANCE	BOND	АТ	wo (2) YEA	R MAI	NTEN	ANCE		
	1		1	I			M WILL				ENT	
		E SUCCE	L	1	1							
			1			•						
	REV.					/ / / / / /		VVVV	· v v v v	V V V V V V	v v v	
	****	* * * * * * * * *	***	***	****	***	*****	* * * * *	***	***	*	
	<u>'</u>		1	SEERE	VERSE SIL	DE FOR T	ERMS AND C	ONDITION	S			1

TELEPHONE

DATE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

> EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

Request for Quotation

DEP15308

5

ADDRE	SS CORRESPOND	NCE TO ATT	NTION OF	
HUCK BO				
04-558	-2157			

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
01/27/			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/17/	2011		В	ΙD	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AML CO (EXPIR COMPLE EVALUA CONTRA IF THE BIDDIN 800-64 ***** WEST V PERSON STATE LICENS MADE B	NTRACT ATION TE THI TION T CTOR. ORIGI G DOCU 3-9748 ****** IRGINI S DESI MUST B ING BO E. AP Y CONT	OR IN DATE: S ORI O DET THIS NAL O MENTS OR W **** CO A STA RING E LICA ACTIN	FORMA O1/3 GINAL ERMIN IS #1 YOUV **** NTRAC TE PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE	TION FORM OMB 1/2013) IS AT FORM TO OBTA E YOUR ELIGIB REQUIREMENT (029-0119 IS NO CAN CONTACT TO S.OSMRE.GOV ************************************	TAC IN ILIUND OT HE *** QUING TING OCTO OCTO OCTO OCTO OCTO OCTO OCTO OCT	029-0119 HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16 ATTACHED TO THE AVS OFFICE AT ***********************************	*
	WV 253 WEST V PROSPE NUMBER BIDDER CONTRA CONTRA	OS, PH IRGINI CTIVE ON TH TO CO CTORS CTORS CCESSF F THEI	. 304 A STA BIDDE EIR B MPLET NAME: LICEN UL BI R CON	TE COR TO ID. E: SE #: DDER TRACT CONTR	7890. DE 21-11-11 RI INCLUDE THE CO TRACAL ARRA WILL BE REQUIIORS LICENSE PI	EQU ONT RED RIO	IRES ANY RACTORS LICENSE	•
IGNATURE	人人	$\chi \chi_{\lambda}$	\		ITEI EPHON	<u></u>	IDATE	1 1
	<u> </u>	\sim			304.	- 41	14-0255	2/12/11



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DED15700

REQ NUMBER

304-558-2157

PAGE

DEP15308

ΑU	UHESS:COHHESPI	ONDERCE TO ATTENTION OF
HUCK	BOWMAN	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255
FAX: 304 414-0256
easternarrow@hotmail.com
easternarrow.net

	E
S: H:	D
P	0
1	6
0	C
· 1	

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF A COMMENTAL OF A COMMENTAL

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		!	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
01/27/2	011								4.04.		***************************************
BID OPENING DATE:		03/17/	2011	***************************************			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	17	EM NUMB	ER	į	JNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
T & ,,, D P A A O D E	HE WE REGUE REQUE IVISI ROCUR NY IN NY OT ESCRI FFECT 1) NO	ST VIR LATION ST FOR ON IS EMENT. FORMAT HER SO ERS TH BED IN . TICE T THE C TED WI TO PR	GINIA S, UOT THE S ION P URCE, E THE O PRO ONSTR THIN OCEED	STAT D THE ATION OLE A ROVID VERB ORMAT ABOVE CEED: UCTIO 365 C IS R	E CODI INFOI "ISSI UTHOR: ED IN AL OR ION PI PARAI	E, PURMATIUED BITY GSPECWRITROVIDGRAPH	RCHASI ON PRO Y THE OVERNI IFICAT TEN, W ED FRO IS VO CIFIED YS AFT IN THE	NG DIV VIDED PURCHA NG THI ION MA HICH C M THE ID AND HEREI ER THE	ISION F IN THE SING	OR ICTS S AS D BE	
PP (TB A PW T CO F R B	ROCEE RE-CO THE CO THE CO TRAD ROVIS TORKMA THE CO CONTRA FINAL RESPON TORK THE THE TORK THE THE TORK THE	D SHAL NSTRUC ARANTE (A) T TOM OF E GUAR ION, T NSHIP, OTRACT CTOR F WORK. PAYMEN ISIBILI FECTS	L BE TION E AND HE MA OR AR ANTEE OR NEI OR NEI TY FO APPEA AT TH	THE S CONFE MAIN TERUB RESPE RESPE RUS LUS E YER LUS E HER RING RING E EXP	PECIF RENCE TENAN LS AN JECT CTIVE OM ACC IDERE R FRO THE F LIEVE LIEVE WITHI ENSE	IC DA CE: D WOR TO THAD A TO S EPTAN D GUA M THE INAL ITHE CE THE OF TH	KMANSHE GUAR ES. I ECIAL THE MA CE OF RANTEE DATE ACCEPT CONTRA FAULT	ABLISH IP AFF ANTEE N THE GUARAN TERIAL FINAL D BY T OF THE ANCE N CTOR O Y MATE NTEE P	ECTED DESTABLE ABSENCE TEE S AND PAYMENT HE ACCEPTION THE RIALS, ERIOD SERIOD S	THE BY ISHE E OF T BY TANC	

TELEPHONE

DATE



HOOK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15308

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON & WV (20.00) (1) 25304 (20.00) (10.00) (30.4-926-0499

easternarrow.net dan kempatan permajaran dan 19 DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR **FREIGHT TERMS** 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (0) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL (4) VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "KINGWOOD ROUTE 7 HIGHWALL" PROJECT.

SIGNATURE TITLE

ELEPHONE

DATE

FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

မ မ မ

DEP15308

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE EASTERN ARROW P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF AND CASE OFFICE OF AML&R. HENOLES 601 57TH STREET SEA CHARLESTON, WV 5 - CONTROL OF CON 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	r€b	TER	MS OF SALE		\$	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGH	T TERMS
01/27/										
BID OPENING DATE:	100000	03/17/	2011				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AM	OUNT
	AND AL MADE P	L PROV ROPERL	ISIONS Y A PA	S, CL ART O	AUSES A	AND CONTI	ONDIT	BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN AR AND CONSISTS O RPORATION.	=	•
·	APPLIC VALUES IN THE OF PAY THE CO	THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT.	CONTRA FOR PA REIN E FICATI IT IS OR BE	ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR LONS THE MADE	T WITH E REQUI SHALL : DEP'S WITHI	FURN AN I ESTED BE USI INTE	TEMIZ . TH ED FO NT TH	O DEP AN ED SCHEDULE OF E FORM INCLUDED R APPLICATIONS AT THE PAYMENT AFTER RECEIPT O		
	(7) A FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	PPLICA THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL	TION F CONTRA PAYMEN THE T BE DE	FOR PACTOR NT BA FIME ETERM BASE	ARTIAL MAY, SED ON OF THE INED F	ON A I THE A SUBM ROM TI UNIT	PERIO AMOUN ITTAL HE AC MEAS	DIC BASIS, SUBM T OF WORK . THE AMOUNT O TUAL QUANTITY O URES OR THE SUM.	F	
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL IT FURT	CY PRO	TECT VOID	ION, T	HE ST	ATE M	ONTRACTOR FILES AY DEEM THIS SUCH CONTRACT		
	1. EX PU NC A	(CEPT WIRCHASI CONTR	HEN AUNG DIVACTOR	JTHOR VISIO MAY ACT P	IZED B N PURS USE OR ROJECT	Y THE UANT SUPP OTHE	DIRE TO SU LY ST R THA	RODUCTS CTOR OF THE BSECTION 2 BELO EEL PRODUCTS FO N THOSE STEEL . AS USED IN		

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15308

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW**

P.O. BOX 4108 **CHARLESTON, WV 25364** PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF --þ OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREETS SE

and fight offer of granders

DATE PRIN	TED		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/27/		1								
BID OPENING DATE:		0	3/17/	2011			В	ID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE		QUANTI	ΤΥ	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	10000000				NO.					AMOON
		THI	S CON	TRACT	,					
		Α.	CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS, WEST	F, OR AIPROVEMEILUDING, R THE IIVENTILATHE SUPI	NY ADD NT TO BUT N NSTALL TING P PLY OF NT TO A FOR	ITI ANY OT ATI LAN AN WHI	ANY ERECTION OR ON TO, ALTERATIO BUILDING OR LIMITED TO, ROAD ON OF ANY HEATIN TS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001.	В
	•	В.	"STE SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	EL PR ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	ODUCT RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	S" MEANS EXTRUDI OTHERWIS COMBINA S, FROM OXYGEN,	S PRODED, FOR SE SIMPLE STEEL	UCT RGE ILA OF MA RIC	S ROLLED, FORMED D, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, O TWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE, PROCESS.	
		С.	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLUDES A	ALL TE	RRI	ED STATES OF TORY, CONTINENTA ISDICTION OF THE	L
	2.	WRIT	DIRE TING, DUCTS	AUTH	OF TH ORIZE	E PURCHA THE USE	ASING D	DEP ORE	ARTMENT MAY, IN IGN STEEL	
		Α.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA	ED ON L CON RED D TER.	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	TH OF ON COST OF S (\$2,50 HE PURPO	NE PERO R TWO DO.OO) DSES OF THE STI	CEN THO , W F TI EEL	M USED DOES NOT T (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
SIGNATURE		<u>arang (1991)</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			TELEPHON		IDATE	

TITLE FEIN TELEPHONE

DATE



E N D

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

Ó

.....

10

DEP15308

ADDRESS:	CORRESPO	NDENCE.	TOATTE	MITONIC

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS- HERE

EASTERN ARROW
P.O. BOX 4108
CHARLESTON, WV 25364
PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com

FEIN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF AML&ROLLEON
OFFICE OF AML&ROLLEON
601 57TH STREETH SEXA.
CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE 03/17/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, В. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT NOT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE

DATE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256

easternarrow@hotmail.com

easternarrow.net

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15308 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

P T

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&Render , 601 57TH STREET/SES CHARLESTON, WY AND THE BOARD 304-926-0499 25304

Land Control of Control DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO

SIGNATURE TITLE

FEIN

TELEPHONE

DATE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR



HODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15308

ADDRESS	ORRESPONDENCE TO: ATTENTION: OF
CHUCK BOW	1AN
304-558-2	157

p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SEXA CHARLESTON g. JnW-Villis Monthson open 10 10 10 10 16 13 10 14 - 926 - 0499 25304

0255

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **EASTERN ARROW** P.O. BOX 4108

RFQ COPY

CHARLESTON, WV 25364 PHONE: 304 414-0255 FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 01/27/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 03/17/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE YTITABUD UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15308... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ADDENDUM NO. S: NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

55-67544



MODKEY

RFQ COPY

PRRSIDENT

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW

P.O. BOX 4108

CHARLESTON, WV 25364

PHONE: 304 414-0255

FAX: 304 414-0256 easternarrow@hotmail.com easternarrow.net

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15308

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&RAGES & 601 57TH STREETHSE 25304 200, 14 to 304, 926-0499

sa is la ristodalism mes colesa. auto minimization

DATE PRINT	r E D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	
01/27/2011									100
BID OPENING DATE:	1	03/17/	2011			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEMNU	IMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
	NO. 4			WY.					
	110. 4	• • • • • •	• • •						
	NO. 5		• •						
	I UNDE	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO CO	ONFIRM 1	HE RECEIPT OF T	тн 🕆	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	EJECTION	OF BIDS.		
•									
	VENDUK	MUSI	CLEAR	LY UN	DERSTAND	THAT AN	Y VERBAL		
	UDVI D	TOCHES	TON HA	DE OK	ASSUMED ETWEEN VI	IU BE N	ADE DURING ANY REPRESENTATIVES		
					L IS NOT			S	
							D TO THE		
							IS BINDING.		
		_				,,,,,			
		λ	\ \ \ \ \	$\lambda \lambda \lambda$	\				
			ببب	$ \cdot,\cdot,\cdot $		• • • • • • •	SIGNATURE		
	134	700	Δα	<i>a</i> ,	C	~~			
	.1505.	المائمة في	، جہ. ،	برهجع	Care -	· +	COMPANY		
				1/2	2/11		D A T.E.		
		• • • • • •	• • • • •		9.1.	• • • • • • •	DATE	•	
	REV. 1	1/96							
				пот	ICE				
	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
					INISTRAT	ION	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
•		URCHAS UILDIN		14121	UN				
				TON S	TREET, E	ЛСТ			
	c	HARLES	TON.	WV 2	5305-0130	131]			
•			,	_		-			
			:		•				
	L			SEE DE	VERSE SIDE FOR:	TEDME AND OF	MUNITIONS		
SIGNATURE	/ /	\ \ \	λ	OBLINE	venociologic for:			ATE 3 \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
	ノン		/ >			17.1	人」人、ハフ て に 「 "	· a banka	

55-075 4491

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15308

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AT	TENTIONIOE
<u></u>	1.4.4.1.0.4.01

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

4.0255

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΈD	TER	IMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TEF	MS
01/27/											
BID OPENING DATE:	RCACCAGO CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CO	03/17/	2011				BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	(17)	EM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRI	CE	AMOUN	Г
	THE BI THE EN	VELOPE	LD CO OR T	NTAIN HE BI	THIS D MAY	INFO NOT	RMATIO BE CON	N ON THE F SIDERED:	ACE OF		
·						-					•
	BUYER:				CB-23						
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP153	808					
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		03/17/	/2011					
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 F	M					
	PLEASE TO CON	PROVI	DE A OU RE	GARDI	NG YOL	JR BI	ASE IT D:	IS NECESS	ARY		
	REMIT-	SHOUL TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	USED	HEIR FOR	BID TH PAYMEN	E CURRENT T PROCESSI	NG:		
						<u> </u>	753	264			
		PRINT NING T				PER	SON TO	CONTACT			
	• • • • •	• • • • • •	• • • • •				• • • • •	• • • • • • • •			
				Seese		- exe ^r aci		NOTIONE			

KINGWOOD RT. 7 HIGHWALL DEP15308

Contractor's Bid Sheet

<u> </u>	EASTERN ARROW	
Company Name:	P.O. BOX 4108	
• •	CHARLESTON, WV 25364	
	PHONE: 304 414-0255	
Address:	FAX: 304 414-0256	
	easternarrow@hotmail.com	
	eastern n = 0.1	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$30,116 30
2.0	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 1000
3.0	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ \\ 000
4.1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 41,000
4.2	2 EA	Temporary Construction Entrance	10,000	\$ 20,000-
4.3	1,030 LF	Access Road Rehabilitation	5-	\$ 5150
5.1	2,680 LF	Straw Wattles	050	\$ 1340-
5.2	1,785 LF	Super Silt Fence	050	\$ 892 50
5.3	5 EA	Triangular Silt Dikes		\$ 50
5.4	1 EA	Sediment Basin		\$ 50,000
5.5	8 EA	Rock Check Dams	2,00	\$ 1600-
5.6	135 SY	Permanent Erosion Control Matting	8⁻	~0801 &
5.7	1,490 LF	Diversion Berm	\	\$ 1490-
6.0	12.0 AC	Revegetation	3000	\$ 36,000
7.1	254 LF	Type 1 Channel		\$ 2540
7.2	190 LF	Type 2 Channel	10 7	\$ 1900-
7.3	246 LF	Type 3 Channel	10-	\$ 2460-
7.4	265 LF	Type 4 Channel	30-	\$ 7950-
7.5	36 LF	Type 5 Channel	36	\$ 1296
7.6	946 LF	Type 6 Channel	47	\$ 44.462-
7.7	198 LF	Type 7 Channel	50	\$ 9.900-
7.8	48 LF	Riprap Groin	40 -	\$ 1920-
7.9	77 CY	Riprap Aprons	40-	\$ 3080
7.10	1 LS	Drive Through	5000	\$ 5000
8.0	45,610 CY	Unclassified Excavation	2-	\$ 91770
9.1	2 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal	15.000	\$ 30,000
9.2	1 EA	Dry Mine Seal	10,000	\$ 10,000
11.0	50 LF	Underdrain	60-	\$,3000
12.0	1 AC	9-inches Soil Cover	5000	\$ 5000
			T	\$
				\$
			1.	\$
		TOTAL		\$ 410, 447 -

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information Contractor Name: FASTERN ARROW CORP INC Tax Payer ID No.: 55-6784491 Address: 70 Box 4108
City: Charleston State: WN Zip Code: 25364 Phone: 304-414-0255 Fax No.: 304-4-4-0256 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 3/13/11 Signature Mittle PRESIDENT
IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Page: 1

(141829) EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	PRS 1	7-Feb-1994			
139824 WARDWELL,	ANN	SH 1	7-Feb-1994		33%	
139825 WARDWELL,	MICHAEL	VP 1	7-Feb-1994			
139825 WARDWELL,		SH 17	7-Feb-1.994		34%	
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SEC :	L-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	TRS :	1-Jun-1996			
139826 WARDWELL,	JAY R	SH :	L-Jun-1996		33%	
141837 WARDWELL,	J R		L-Jun-1996	31-Jul-2000		
141837 WARDWELL,	JR			31-Jul-2000	28%	•

TOTAL P.02



MODZEK

***709063722 01**

CHARLESTON WV

PO BOX 4108

EASTERN ARROW CORP INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25364

304-414-0255

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15308**

	Š				Е	G	Α	P		Š		ì	l
1		_							_				ľ

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

S II − p

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
02/28				,				
BID OPENING DATE		03/17/	2011	References and	F	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	****** ADDEND PROJECTHE Q/ ON 02/ BID OP	****** UM ISS T TO D A RESU 15/201 ENING 2011 A	***** UED F ISTRI LTING 1, AS DATE T 1:3	NO ** AD OR TH BUTE FROM ATTA AND TO O PM.	DENDUM NO. E KINGWOOD THE PRE-BI THE MANDA CHED. IME REMAIN	1 **** ROUTE D SIGN TORY P	**************************************	
0001	RECLAM ****	1 ATION:		ORATI HE EN		DEP15	ER PROPERTIES 308 ***** TOTAL:	410,447
SIGNATURE) \	λ λ	λ	OCEME				- 1 1
IITLE		<u>、 </u>	IN .			304.	414.0255 DATE	3/13/11
PRISION	ZMT	l.e	-114	55-0	375449	1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting Kingwood Route 7 Highwall DEP15308

The following comments and questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflict between the two.

Questions:

- Q. What are the requirements for handling the timber from the clearing & grubbing operations?
- A. The standard timber specification, as addressed in Sections 4.2.4, 4.2.5, 4.2.6, 4.2.7, and 4.2.8 of the Technical Specifications applies on Site 1. On Site 2, the landowner has requested that material generated from the clearing and grubbing operations that can be utilized for firewood be saved and stockpiled in an accessible location on-site.
- Q. How long are sediment control structures to remain in place; i.e., will the contractor have to remobilize to take them out?
- A. Possibly. The sediment control structures have to remain in place until adequate vegetation has been established to prevent sediment erosion from storm water runoff. Some structures, such as waddles may be allowed to stay in place.
- Q. Can As-Builts be prepared by the contractor himself or do they have to be sub-contracted?
- A. The requirement states only that As-Builts have to be certified by a Registered Professional Engineer or by a Licensed Land Surveyor.
- Q. Will the consultant's digital survey information provided to the Contractor be compatible with his electronic system?
- A. The consultant uses Civil D 2010, and will attempt to make it compatible with the contractor's system.
- Q. Are any of the drainage channels on Site 2 proposed to cross the existing fiber optic cable?
- A. No.

Questions & Answers Kingwood Route 7 Highwall DEP15308

As a point of clarification, the stone for the Bat Gate Mine Seal and the Dry Mine Seal Bulkheads is specified to be No. 57 non-calcareous aggregate .

If any mine entries are encountered during construction that require Standard Wet Mine Seals, the stone required for the bulkhead is 3-6 inch size non-calcareous stone.

The Contractor shall have 150 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250.00 per day liquidated damages clause will be in effect after the 150 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :	15308	Bi	d Date: 3/17/11
Project: <u>k</u>	INSWOOD RT 7 HIGHV	VALL Pre-B	id Date: 2 15 11
Name : _ Company: _ Address: _	Spencer Woodbell Cowgirl Up Inc Po Box 243	Name : Company: Address:	GARY Long McCourt & Son Const. 2790 Centralia Rd
	Simpson, WVa 26435 304-739-4397 304-739-4401 Scw_cowgir(yp) carthi	Phone# : Fax # : LEmail :	Sutton, WV 7660/ 304 765-5288 304 765-5293 glong Dwinefire, com
Name : _A Company: _ Address: _	MIKE FLECONG ATC ASSOC 3 TERMI LANK BERCINCTON, NO	Name : Company: Address:	TIM WHITE TERMOON WEB NO 1504519 NITROWN 23143
Phone #: 5 Fax # : 6 Email :	30 620-1237 609 386-7951	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	3-4755-8291 756-2636 tum-white terrison um
Company: 51 Address: 7	unior Stanlex anlex Industries Inc. Maple Lake idgeport WU	Name : Company: Address:	
Fax # : 3	04.842-8560 04-842-8609 Starley @marr.com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :	304 9:25 0253 925 9230 July May ENULLUM
Company: Po Address: Po	euin W Houck eville Paving + Exclanating Box 1290 seville WU 24874	Company:	Don Vincent Breakoway Inc Sutton WV 26601 1075 OID Tuenpike Rd
Fax # : 30	04-732-8303 04-732-7855 04-732-7855	Fax # :	304 765 5317 304 765 5389 doug @ breakowaywu.com

1054

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

	Bid Date:		
RFQ # : 15308 Project:	Pre-Bid Date:		
01 1 0 1 1	Name : Triple J. Centracting		
Name: Chap Bibtha Company: Anderson Excavating	Company:		
Address: 343 Williams RD	Address: //C71 Boxso		
Mongantons	F/12mv 12 W V626267		
Phone #: 304 - 983 - 2296	Phone#: 304-472-3962		
7 1 000 4766	Fax # : 1/- A		
Email : chilotta @ Andorson Excavely Con	Email: Connie W111@hughes.neT		
Name : JAmie Pretzel	Name : Joe Street		
Company: J.L. Pretzel Contraction	company: Proston Excavating		
Address: 274 Horsesher Dr	Address: 1556 W. Herring Roll 1950, town, WV26542		
Bruceton Mills WV 26125			
Phone #: 704-379-7189	Phone#: 304 Z906972		
Fax # : 304-379-7788	Fax # : 304 869 2277 Email: Preston Excavating Eyahoo. Co		
Email: cpretzale AOL.com Watt Grimm	Ellatt . Frestone Acarding & quinoc. Ca		
Name : Gifcle G Interprises	Name: Mrs n Bell		
Company Circle G Intemprate	Company: break-a-way LLC Address: 11347 Brundenville Pike		
Address: 42 Sunset Lane	Address. 11347 branden office 1120		
7644K	7		
Phone #: 304 - 5600 4425	Phone#: (304) 374-3387 Fax #: (304) 379-3386		
Fax # : 344 568-4425 Email :	Email: breakaway 11c as AU Com		
Ellatt	the House to		
Name: Joe William 5	Name: SCJ L Co-LEASING		
Company: Williams Excavating	Address. & Hunter Take Rd		
Address: RRI BOX 126	FAIR MONTY 2655		
26250	Phone# -: 304-290-4608		
Phone #: 1-304-614-8887	Fax # : 304-292-8252		
Fax # : NA Email : Williams excavating@,	Email: JSLAURITH A) YAhoo, Com		
J. Gm	ail.com		
	2014		

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :_ Project:_	15308	Bid Date: Pre-Bid Date:
	Ty Martin Solid Rock Ex. Inc. 3106 Hudson Ro Albright WV 26519	Name: And WARRANTELL Company: TEASTIER ARROW Address: TO BOX 1624 CUAS VIV
Fax # :	304-276-2371 304-379-9502 Solid-Michael Matinat	Phone#: 304.414.6255 Fax #: 0254 Email : easternarrow chotmail. co
Company:	DRew Wille Run Excounting LLC 110 Wille Run Rowl Tunnelten W. 26444	Name: Chris Jenning S Company: Jenning Exia Address: P. G. Box 86 Newburg DJ 26410 892-4425
	364 842-3714 842-3714	Phone# : 290-4425 Fax # : Email :
Company:	Adam Wolfe Frank Amold Contractors INC 151 Cakland Drive Ogkland Md 21550	Name: Robert Baines Company: Baines EXC. Inc Address: p.o Box 13384 51550 AVIII WUZS360
•	301-334-2450 301-334-2188 Wolfe 5414 (2) concentined	Phone#: 304-984-1725 Fax #: 304-984-0074 Email: 1341nes Exc (D.406, Com
Name : Company: Address:	Ashley Alkins Aspen Corporation 2400 Rifer Drive Daniels WV 25832	Name: JAMES Allian Company: JF Allian co Address: NONOX 2049 Buckhannon Land 20,201
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	304-763-4573 304-763-4591 johins@asjon-golficon	Phone#-: 30/472 8890 Fax # : 30/472 8897 Email JAMES. Alline SFAllines. Com

11706	Bid Date:
RFQ # : 15308 Project:	Pre-Bid Date:
Name : SEORGE FRESHOUR Company: EASIE EXCAUATION INC. Address: P.O. BOX 218	Name :
Phone #: $(304)372.4378$ Fax #: $(204)372.4378$ Email: $(304)372.4378$	Phone# :
Name : Company: Address:	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #:	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #:	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : Company: Address:	Name :
Phone #:	Phone# : Fax # : Email :

Agency	DEP	
REQ.P.O#	DEP15308	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ned, Eastern Arrow Corporation, Inc.
	of PO Box 4108, Cha	rlooton Most Virginia 25264	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Compar
	of <u>PO Box 5001 Wes</u>	tfield Center Ohio, 44251 a corporat	tion organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal	office in the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West \	/irginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of <u>5% of bid amount</u>	(\$ 5% of bid amount) for the payment of which,
vell and	truly to be made, we jointly	y and severally bind ourselves, our heirs	s, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the abov	e obligation is such that whereas the Pri	incipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
			d made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP15	308, Kingwood Route 7	7 Highwall in Preston County WV,	according to plans and specifications.
	NOW THERE CORE		
	NOW THEREFORE,		
tereto an Igreemei orce and	nd shall furnish any other b nt created by the acceptar	cepted and the Principal shall enter into conds and insurance required by the bid nce of said bid, then this obligation shall derstood and agreed that the liability of the	a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full he Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ay impa	The Surety, for the value r ired or affected by any ext ice of any such extension.	tension of the time within which the Oblig	hat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
Į	N WITNESS WHEREOF,	Principal and Surety have hereunto set	their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
			is to be signed by their proper officers, this
		, 20 11	
rincipal	Corporate Seal		Eastern Arrow Corporation Inc.
	t.		(Name of Principal)
	•		Ву
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Ann Wardwell, President
			(Title)
urety Co	rporate Seal		Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			1km
			Attorney-in-Fact Ross E. Johnson, Attorney-In-Fact
APORTA	NT - Surety executing ho	nde must be licensed in West Virginia to	transact surety insurance. Corporate soals must be affixed

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Chio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-ract to represent and activity and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST**

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina ss.: San The Manual Control of the Contro

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 14th day of 2011 March A.D.,







rank A. Carrino, Secretar



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF <u>LANAWHA</u> , TO-WIT:
I, And Marowau, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of TANTON ARROW COMP THE; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that FASTIZIAN ARROW CORP. TIME. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
\
TEASTERN ARROW COLP INC
TEASTREM ARROW COLP INC (Company Name) By:
(Company Name)
By: Title: 3-14-1)
By: Title: Title:
By: Title: Title: Title: 3-14-11 Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 TH day of MARCH, 201 (By Commission expires May 12, 2019
By: Title: Title: 3-14-1) Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 14 TH day of MARCH, 201 (

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3_10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater that one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivision because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, Limited Liability Company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established b a count or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association. Limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the part receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of Law for false swearing (*West Virginia Code* §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

SHEILA McCORMICK
P. O. Box 104
Alum Creek, WV 25003
My Commission Expires May 3, 2016

Vendor's Name: EASTRICH	Airrow	CORP	Tuc	···-
Authorized Signature:	\mathcal{M}_{-}	Date:	7-10-10	
State of				
County of KANAWHA to-wit:				
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	Oth Ju	14	, 20 <u>10</u> .	
My Commission expires	2016			A
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PU	BLIC THE C	2 Melorin	ek
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA				